

Nos. 14-3369 &amp; 14-3371 (consolidated)

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

JOSEPH PEERY,	)	
	)	
Plaintiff-Appellant,	)	
	)	
v.	)	
	)	Appeal from the
CHICAGO HOUSING AUTHORITY and	)	United States District Court,
HOLSTEN MANAGEMENT CORP.,	)	Northern District of Illinois,
	)	Eastern Division
Defendants-Appellees.	)	
	)	Nos. 13 CV 5819 and 13 CV 6541
	)	
DEANN STUBENFIELD <i>et al.</i> ,	)	The Honorable
	)	Sharon Johnson Coleman,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,	)	Judge Presiding
	)	
v.	)	
	)	
CHICAGO HOUSING AUTHORITY and	)	
THE COMMUNITY BUILDERS, INC.,	)	
	)	
Defendants-Appellees.	)	

**JOINT BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

Adam Schwartz Harvey Grossman Karen Sheley Lindsay Miller Roger Baldwin Foundation of ACLU, Inc. 180 N. Michigan Ave. Suite 2300 Chicago, Illinois 60601 (312) 201-9740 <i>For Joseph Peery</i>	Kevin M. Fee Eric T. Schmitt William B. Bruce Sidley Austin LLP One S. Dearborn St. Chicago, Illinois 60603 (312) 853-7000 <i>For Joseph Peery</i>	Elizabeth Wang Loevy & Loevy 2060 Broadway Suite 460 Boulder, Colorado 80302 (720) 328-5642  Arthur Loevy Jon Loevy Loevy & Loevy 312 N. May St., Suite 100 Chicago, Illinois 60607 <i>For DeAnn Stubenfield et al.</i>
--	--	---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
I.    CHA’s Plan for Transformation.....	1
II.   CHA controls the creation of all tenant selection criteria.....	3
A.  CHA’s Minimum TSP. ....	3
B.  CHA’s initial revisions to draft TSPs.....	3
C.  CHA’s working groups.....	4
D.  CHA’s public comment process. ....	5
E.  CHA Board review and authorization. ....	5
III.  CHA controls the creation of drug testing.....	6
A.  North Town Village in 1999. ....	6
B.  Hilliard in 2002.....	7
C.  Oakwood Shores Phase 1A in 2003.....	7
D.  Parkside in 2006. ....	8
E.  Oakwood Shores Phase 2A in 2007.....	9
F.  Oakwood Shores Senior Apartments in 2010.....	9
G.  CHA’s proposed drug testing in 2011. ....	10
H.  Sullivan Station in 2011.....	10
I.  CHA’s opposition to modifying the drug tests in 2012.....	12
IV.  CHA controls drug test implementation.....	13
A.  CHA controls eviction proceedings, including about drugs. ....	13
B.  Further CHA eviction power in its standard lease. ....	15

C. CHA controls transfer to avoid drug testing. ....	15
V. CHA controls its units in the mixed-income developments. ....	16
A. CHA controls construction. ....	17
B. CHA controls the land. ....	17
C. CHA controls management. ....	17
D. CHA controls finance. ....	18
VI. Plaintiffs do not consent to testing. ....	19
A. Plaintiff Peery. ....	19
B. The Stubenfield plaintiffs. ....	20
C. Plaintiffs were not provided adequate alternatives to testing. ....	23
VII. Procedural posture. ....	24
VIII. The district court’s ruling. ....	26
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	27
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	29
ARGUMENT .....	30
I. Drug testing at CHA mixed-income developments is state action. ....	31
A. CHA directly controls the creation of the drug test policies. ....	32
B. CHA directly controls drug test implementation. ....	36
C. CHA directly controls creation of all tenant selection criteria. ....	38
D. CHA controls all aspects of CHA units. ....	40
II. The challenged drug testing is not consensual. ....	44
A. Plaintiffs do not consent to future drug testing. ....	44
B. Plaintiffs have not consented to past drug testing. ....	45
C. CHA’s drug testing is an unconstitutional condition. ....	48

III. Plaintiffs satisfy the other preliminary injunction requirements. .... 50  
CONCLUSION..... 53

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>ACLU v. Alvarez</i> , 679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	30, 50, 51
<i>AFT v. Kanawha Bd.</i> , 592 F. Supp. 2d 883 (S.D. W. Va. 2009).....	50
<i>Air Line Pilots Ass’n. v. Dep’t of Aviation</i> , 45 F.3d 1144 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	31, 41, 42, 44
<i>Am. Ins. Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 526 U.S. 40 (1999) .....	39, 41
<i>Anast v. Commonwealth Apartments</i> , 956 F. Supp. 792 (N.D. Ill. 1997) .....	37
<i>Anchor Mgmt. Co. v. Green</i> , 205 Cal. App. 4th 232 (2012).....	41
<i>Anderson v. Milwaukee</i> , 433 F.3d 975 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	29
<i>Bannister v. Leavenworth Cnty.</i> , 829 F. Supp. 1249 (D. Kan. 1993).....	50
<i>Bays v. Fairborn</i> , 668 F.3d 814 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	30
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982) .....	32, 39, 43
<i>Bourgeois v. Peters</i> , 387 F.3d 1303 (11th Cir. 2004).....	50
<i>Brentwood Acad. v. Athletic Ass’n</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001) .....	passim
<i>Buquer v. Indianapolis</i> , 797 F. Supp. 2d 905 (S.D. Ind. 2011).....	50
<i>Burgess v. Lowery</i> , 201 F.3d 942 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	49

*Burton v. Wilmington Parking Auth.*,  
365 U.S. 715 (1961) .....40

*Byrum v. Landreth*,  
566 F.3d 442 (5th Cir. 2009) .....30

*Cabrini-Green LAC v. CHA*,  
2007 WL 294253 (N.D. Ill. 2007).....9

*Campbell v. Miller*,  
373 F.3d 834 (7th Cir. 2004) .....51

*Caviness v. Horizon Ctr.*,  
590 F.3d 806 (9th Cir. 2010) .....30, 31

*CLS v. Walker*,  
453 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 2006) .....30

*Elliot v. CHA*,  
1999 WL 519200 (N.D. Ill. 1999).....42

*Ezell v. Chicago*,  
651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011) .....51

*Farnam v. Walker*,  
593 F. Supp. 1000 (C.D. Ill. 2009).....51

*Fed. Emps. v. Vilsack*,  
681 F.3d 483 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....50

*Focus on the Family v. Pinellas Transit Auth.*,  
344 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2003) .....41, 42, 44

*Gov't Emps. v. Wilson*,  
1990 WL 208749 (E.D. Cal. 1990).....50

*Halet v. Wend Co.*,  
672 F.2d 1305 (9th Cir. 1982) .....41, 42

*Herrera v. Santa Fe Sch.*,  
792 F. Supp. 2d 1174 (D.N.M. 2011) .....50

*Holder v. IDOC*,  
751 F.3d 486 (7th Cir. 2014) .....30

*Jackson v. Metro. Edison Co.*,  
419 U.S. 345 (1974) .....39, 43

*Jatoi v. Hurst Hosp. Auth.*,  
807 F.2d 1214 (5th Cir. 1987) .....42

*Jeffries v. Georgia Residential Auth.*,  
678 F.2d 919 (11th Cir. 1982) .....37

*Korte v. Sebelius*,  
735 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013) .....30

*Lebron v. Florida*,  
772 F.3d 1352 (11th Cir. 2014) .....49

*Lebron v. Wilkins*,  
820 F. Supp. 2d 1273 (M.D. Fla. 2011), *aff'd*, 710 F.3d 1202 (11th Cir.  
2013) ..... passim

*Lugar v. Edmondson Inc.*,  
457 U.S. 922 (1982) .....31

*Male v. Crossroads Assocs.*,  
469 F.2d 616 (2d Cir. 1972) .....41, 42

*McQueen v. Druker*,  
438 F.2d 781 (1st Cir. 1971) .....41, 42

*Mendoza v. Frenchman Apartments*,  
2005 WL 6581642 (E.D. Wash. 2005).....41

*Mills v. D.C.*,  
571 F.3d 1304 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....50

*NAACP v. Husted*,  
768 F.3d 524 (6th Cir. 2014) .....51

*Nieto v. Kapoor*,  
268 F.3d 1208 (10th Cir. 2001) .....30, 31

*Ornelas v. United States*,  
517 U.S. 690 (1996) .....29

*Planned Parenthood v. Doyle*,  
162 F.3d 463 (7th Cir. 1998) .....51

*Planned Parenthood v. Health Dept.*,  
699 F.3d 962 (7th Cir. 2012) .....48

*Pratt v. CHA*,  
848 F. Supp. 792 (N.D. Ill. 1994).....50, 52

*Rendell-Baker v. Kohn*,  
457 U.S. 830 (1982) .....43

*Reyes-Garay v. Integrand Co.*,  
818 F. Supp. 2d 414 (D.P.R. 2011).....37

*Rodriguez v. Plymouth Ambulatory Servs.*,  
577 F.3d 816 (7th Cir. 2009) .....31, 40

*Rundus v. Dallas*,  
634 F.3d 309 (5th Cir. 2011) .....30, 31

*Schneckloth v. Bustamonte*,  
412 U.S. 218 (1973) .....45

*Shell v. Foulkes*,  
362 F. App'x. 23 (11th Cir. 2010) .....37

*Skinner v. Ry. Ass'n*,  
489 U.S. 602 (1989) .....49

*Swann v. Gastonia Hous. Auth.*,  
675 F.2d 1342 (4th Cir. 1982) .....37

*Thompson v. Keohane*,  
516 U.S. 99 (1995) .....29

*United States v. Currency*,  
732 F.3d 812 (7th Cir. 2013) .....44

*United States v. Dyer*,  
784 F.2d 812 (7th Cir.1986).....44

*United States v. Jachimko*,  
19 F.3d 296 (7th Cir. 1994).....44

*United States v. Wade*,  
400 F.3d 1019 (7th Cir. 2005) .....30

*Washington v. Kass Mgmt.*,  
2011 WL 1465581 (N.D. Ill. 2011) .....42, 43

*Weinberg v. Chicago*,  
310 F.3d 1029 (7th Cir. 2002) .....30



<i>Wilcher v. Akron</i> , 498 F.3d 516 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	40
<i>Wyman v. James</i> , 400 U.S. 309 (1971) .....	48
<i>Young v. Halle</i> , 152 F. Supp. 2d 355 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	37
<i>Zboralski v. Monahan</i> , 616 F. Supp. 2d 792 (N.D. Ill. 2008).....	49
<b>STATUTES</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1) .....	1
28 U.S.C. §§ 1331, 1343(a)(3) & (4), and 1367(a) .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2201 .....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1437d(l)(2).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	1
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
24 C.F.R. § 5.100.....	2
24 C.F.R. § 5.100, and.....	42
24 C.F.R. § 905.604(e)(1) .....	2
24 C.F.R. § 966.3.....	5
Maudlyne Ihejirika, <i>CHA kills controversial plan to drug test residents</i> , Chi. Sun-Times (6/22/11).....	10
